assigned to patrol) required to work on a holiday shall be paid at one and one-half (1-1/2) 
their straight-time rate of pay. 

9.3 Employees assigned to patrol required to work on a holiday shall be compensated at their 
regular straight-time rate of pay. Employees assigned to patrol shall receive one hundred 
fifty-six (156) hours of pay annually in lieu of holidays. 

9.4 Employees may schedule and observe their personal holidays (either two 12 hour shifts or 
three 8 hour shifts) with the prior approval of the Chief of Police or designee following six 
(6) months of continuous employment.

[...]

Employees hired June 1st or after in any one (1) 
year shall be eligible for the equivalent of twelve personal holiday hours or pay for that 
year. Eligible employees who elect the option to observe all their Personal Holidays as 
days off shall only receive one-hundred and thirty-two (132) hours of the pay specified in 
Section 9.2. 

9.5 Black Out Days — July 4th is a black out date until operational needs are met as determined 
by the Chief. A "black out" date is a date that all staff could be expected to report for duty. 

ARTICLE 10 VACATIONS